

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY JARVIS, SHEREE D'AGOSTINO, CHARLESE DAVIS,
MICHELE DENNIS, KATHERINE HUNTER, VALERIE
MORRIS, OSSIE REESE, LINDA SIMON, MARA SLOAN,
LEAH STEVES-WHITNEY,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. New York Compels Family Daycare Pro- viders to Accept and Subsidize a Repre- sentative for Lobbying the State over Poli- cies That Affect Their Profession	2
B. The Lower Courts Hold That Exclusive Representation Is Not Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny and That CSEA Has a Good Faith Defense to Paying Damages for Monies Unconstitutionally Exacted.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. First Question: The Court Should Resolve Whether the First Amendment Allows the Government to Extend Exclusive Represen- tation Beyond Public Employees to Profes- sions and Business Operators.....	10
A. The Second and First Circuits Have Given the Government Free Reign to Appoint Ex- clusive Representatives to Speak for Citi- zens in Their Relations with Government	10
B. The Second and First Circuits' Opinions Conflict with <i>Knox</i> and <i>Harris</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Second and First Circuits’ Opinions Conflict with This Court’s Holdings That Mandatory Associations Must Satisfy First Amendment Scrutiny.....	15
2. The Second and First Circuits’ Opinions Conflict with <i>Harris</i> ’ Holding That <i>Abood</i> and Its Labor Peace Interest Do Not Extend to Individuals Who Are Not Public Employees.....	16
C. The Second and First Circuits’ Opinions Conflict with This Court’s Rulings, and the Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling, That Exclusive Representation Impinges on Associational Rights.....	18
1. The Second and First Circuits’ Holdings That Exclusive Representation Does Not Impinge on Associational Rights Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedents Concerning Exclusive Representation of Employees.....	18
2. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify That <i>Knight</i> Does Not Exempt Exclusive Representation from First Amendment Scrutiny.....	21
3. The Second and First Circuits’ Decisions Conflict with the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. Second Question: The Court Should Resolve Whether Private Defendants Sued for First Amendment Violations Have a “Good Faith” Defense to Section 1983 Liability.....	25
A. Lower Courts Are Transforming the “Good Faith” Defense from an Element of Ex Parte Seizure Claims to an Effective Immunity to All Section 1983 Claims Brought Against Private Parties.....	25
B. A Universal Good Faith Defense Conflicts with Section 1983’s Text and Allows Private Defendants to Get Away with Violating Citizens’ Constitutional Rights	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Sept. 12, 2016)	1a
Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York (Jan. 21, 2016).....	8a
Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York (Apr. 30, 2015).....	21a
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	19,20
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002)	24
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	19
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	20
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	15
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	17
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	22
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	14
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	29
<i>Doby v. Decrescenzo</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-3991, 1996 WL 510095 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 1996)	27
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	17
<i>Franklin v. Fox</i> , No. C 97-2443, 2001 WL 114438 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001)	27
<i>Goodman v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 2:11-CV-01447-MMD, 2013 WL 819867 (D. Nev. Mar. 5, 2013)	27
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , No. C14-200, Dkt. 195 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016).....	27
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 559 (W.D. Va. 2008)	27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien, & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , __U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	8,14,15,30
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	13
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23,24,25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	19,20
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	15
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	9,26,28
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15
<i>Robinson v. San Bernardino Police Dep’t</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1198 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	27
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	19
<i>Szabo v. U.S. Marine Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	20,21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993).....	26,30
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	9,25,26,28

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	i
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
New York Statutes	
N.Y. Lab. Law Art. 19-C, § 695-a <i>et seq.</i>	1,12
§ 695-c	4,12,13
§ 695-f.....	5
§ 695-g(2).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other State Statutes

Conn. Pub. Act 12-33 (May 14, 2012).....	12
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3(n)	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 15D, § 17.....	12
Md. Code Ann. Fam. Law § 5-595 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 8308(2)(C) (<i>rescinded</i>)	12
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-33	12
Ohio H.B. 1, §§ 741.01-06 (17 July 2009) (<i>expired</i>).....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 329A.430	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-6.6-1 <i>et seq.</i> (<i>repealed</i>)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028.....	12
2009 Wis. Act 28, § 2216j.....	12

New York Regulations

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs

tit. 9, § 6.12.	3,8,31
tit. 18, § 415.1	2
tit. 18, § 415.5	2
tit. 18, § 415.6	2
tit. 18, § 415.7(f).....	2
tit. 18, § 415.9	2
tit. 18, §§ 416-17	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
State Executive Orders	
Iowa Exec. Order 45 (Jan. 16, 2006) (<i>rescinded</i>)	12
Kan. Exec. Order 07-21 (July 18, 2007) (<i>rescinded</i>)	12
N.J. Exec. Order 23 (Aug. 2, 2006).....	12
Pa. Exec. Order 2007-06 (June 14, 2007).....	12
S. Ct. R. 29.6.....	ii
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Human Serv. & Mott Cmty. Coll., (July 27, 2006) (<i>rescinded</i>)	12
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2011).....	11
N.Y. OCFS, Child Care Facts & Figures 2015, (http://ocfs.ny.gov/main/childcare/factsheet/DCCS%20Fact%20Sheet%201-2016.pdf)	2
